

BEFORE THE
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of:

PARENT ON BEHALF OF STUDENT,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT, LOS ANGELES COUNTY
OFFICE OF EDUCATION AND
HAWTHORNE SCHOOL DISTRICT.
.

OAH CASE NO. 2014050226

ORDER OF DISMISSAL OF A PARTY

On June 13, 2014, the Order of Determination of Insufficiency of First Amended Due Process Complaint As To Hawthorne School District and Los Angeles County Department Of Education was issued, finding the first amended complaint insufficient as to Hawthorne and LACOE. Student was permitted to file an amended complaint no later than 14 days from the date of the order. If Student failed to do so, the complaint would be dismissed as to Hawthorne and LACOE. As such, Student did not file and amended complaint by June 27, 2014.

The Office of Administrative Hearings is dismissing the due process hearing request as to LOS ANGELES COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION and HAWTHORNE SCHOOL DISTRICT since the Student fails to file a timely amended complaint as per order of June 13, 2014. Accordingly, this matter is DISMISSED AS TO LOS ANGELES COUNTY OFFICE OF EDUCATION AND HAWTHORNE SCHOOL DISTRICT ONLY.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: July 1, 2014

/s/

JUDITH A. KOPEC
Division Presiding Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Hearings